

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WP NO: 9838 OF 2026**

Between

Mangalarapu Nageshwar, S/o. M.P.Jaidev.

.....PETITIONER

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Home Department, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Gachibowli, Hyderabad
3. The Inspector of Police, Police Station Petbasheerabad, Medchal Malkajgiri District.
4. Nunna Srinivas Rao, S/ o. Nunna Venkateswara Rao, age. 44 years, Occ. Business, R/ o. 10 J, B Block, Sriram gardens, beside Suchitra Academy, Jeedimetla, Hyderabad.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of a writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 3rd Respondent herein in interfering with the personal life and liberty of the Petitioner by harassing and pressurizing the Petitioner at the behest of the 4th Respondent, even though the petitioner is neither connected to the incident which occurred in Crime No. 309 of 2026 nor with the internal disputes of the 4th Respondent with his wife, as illegal, arbitrary, violative of principles of natural justice, abuse of process of law, colorable exercise of powers, violative of Articles, 14, 20, and 21 of the Constitution of India and to consequently direct the 2nd respondent herein to initiate disciplinary action against the 3rd Respondent herein for pressurizing/ forcing the petitioner to compromise in the Police Station, in an unrelated offense at the behest of the 4th Respondent herein.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 3rd Respondent to not harass the Petitioner or his family in connection

with Crime No.309 of 2026 of P.S. Pet basheerabad, pending disposal of W.P. No. 9838 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the AFFIDAVIT filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Ms.Madhuri, Counsel representing M/S. L.N.Bhadriraju Advocate for the Petitioner GP FOR HOME for the Respondents, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Ms.Madhuri, learned counsel representing Sri L.N.Bhadriraju, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that without there being any crime registered against the petitioner, respondent No.3 at the behest of respondent No.4, is interfering with the personal life and liberty of the petitioner without following due process of law.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home seeks time to file counter.

This matter requires detailed examination and the facts can be ascertained only upon filing written instructions/counter by the official respondent No.5.

List on 29.06.2026.

In the meantime, respondent No.3 is directed not to interfere with personal life and liberty of the petitioner without following due process of law.

**Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Gachibowli, Hyderabad.
3. The Inspector of Police, Police Station Petbasheerabad, Medchal Malkajgiri District.
4. Nunna Srinivas Rao, S/ o. Nunna Venkateswara Rao, age. 44 years, Occ. Business, R/ o. 10 J, B Block, Sriram gardens, beside Suchitra Academy, Jeedimetla, Hyderabad.

[Addresses 1 to 4 By SPAD]

5. One CC to M/S. L N BHADRIRAJU Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED: 20-04-2026

LIST ON 29.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.9838 of 2026

DIRECTION

